
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

  Case No. 5:15-cv-01824-BLF 
POST-DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTING 

 

  

Thomas M. McInerney, CA Bar No. 162055 
tmm@ogletree.com 
Brian D. Berry, CA Bar No. 229893 
brian.berry@ogletree.com 
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & 
STEWART, P.C. 
Steuart Tower, Suite 1300 
One Market Plaza 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
Telephone: 415.442.4810 
Facsimile: 415.442.4870 
 
A. Craig Cleland, pro hac vice 
craig.cleland@ogletree.com 
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & 
STEWART, P.C. 
191 Peachtree St., NE., Suite 4800 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
Telephone: 404.881.1300 
Facsimile: 404.870.1732  
 
Elizabeth A. Falcone, CA Bar No. 219084 
elizabeth.falcone@ogletree.com 
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & 
STEWART, P.C. 
The KOIN Center 
222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1500 
Portland, OR  97201 
Telephone: 503.552.2166 
Facsimile: 503.224.4518 
 
Attorneys for Defendant GOOGLE LLC 

Daniel L. Low, CA Bar No. 218387 
dlow@kotchen.com 
Daniel Kotchen (pro hac vice) 
dkotchen@kotchen.com 
Michael von Klemperer (pro hac vice) 
mvk@kotchen.com 
Lindsey Grunert (pro hac vice) 
lgrunert@kotchen.com 
Amy Roller (pro hac vice) 
aroller@kotchen.com  
KOTCHEN & LOW LLP 
1745 Kalorama Road NW, Suite 101 
Washington, D.C. 20009 
Telephone: 202.471.1995 
Facsimile: 202.280.1128 

 
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
CHERYL FILLEKES & OPT-IN PLAINTIFFS 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

ROBERT HEATH, on behalf of himself 

and 

CHERYL FILLEKES, on behalf of herself and 
others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

GOOGLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, 

Defendant. 

 Case No. 5:15-cv-01824-BLF 
 
 
POST-DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTING 
 
 
Hon. Beth Labson Freeman 
 
Complaint Filed: April 22, 2015 
 
 

Case 5:15-cv-01824-BLF   Document 440   Filed 11/08/19   Page 1 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 1 Case No. 5:15-cv-01824-BLF 
 

POST-DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTING 

POST-DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTING  
 

Pursuant to the Court’s August 15, 2019 Order (ECF No. 433) and the Northern District of 

California’s Procedural Guidance for Class Actions, Plaintiff Cheryl Fillekes and the Opt-In 

Plaintiffs (“Plaintiffs”) and Defendant Google LLC hereby submit the following post-distribution 

accounting concerning the above-captioned matter. 

Total Settlement Fund $11,000,000 
Total Number of Class Members 234 (including Plaintiff Fillekes) 
Total Number of Class Members to 
Whom Notice Was Sent and Not 
Returned as Undeliverable 

234 (100%) 

Number and Percentage of Claim Forms 
Submitted 

227 (including Plaintiff Fillekes) (97%) 

Number and Percentage of Opt-Outs 7 (3%) 
Number and Percentage of Objections 0 (0%) 
Largest and Smallest Amounts Paid to 
Class Members 

Smallest: $11,819.39 (gross amount, includes 
withheld taxes) 
Largest: $241,925.32 (gross amount, includes 
withheld taxes) 

Method(s) of Notice Email and hard copy delivery via USPS 
Method(s) of Payment to Class Members Check 
Number and Value of Checks not Cashed Number: 48 

Value: $1,673,290.69 
Amounts Distributed to Each Cy Pres 
Recipient 

N/A 

Administrative Costs $21,390 
Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Attorneys’ Fees: $2,750,000 

Costs: $174,349 
Attorneys’ Fees in Terms of Percentage 
of the Settlement Fund 

25% 

Multiplier (if any) 1.13 
 
 

DATED:  October 29, 2019 OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & 
STEWART, P.C. 

By:      /s/ Brian D. Berry 
Brian D. Berry 
A. Craig Cleland 
Thomas M. McInerney 
Elizabeth A. Falcone 

 
Attorneys for Defendant  
GOOGLE LLC 

Case 5:15-cv-01824-BLF   Document 440   Filed 11/08/19   Page 2 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 2 Case No. 5:15-cv-01824-BLF 
 

POST-DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTING 

DATED:  October 29, 2019 
 

KOTCHEN & LOW LLP 

By:    /s/ Daniel Low 
Daniel Low 
Daniel Kotchen  
Michael von Klemperer  
Lindsey Grunert 
Amy Roller 
 

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
CHERYL FILLEKES and OPT-IN PLAINTIFFS 
 
 

SIGNATURE ATTESTATION 

Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I attest that concurrence in the filing of this document 

has been obtained from the other signatories. 

DATED:  October 29, 2019 By:   /s/ Daniel Low    
Daniel Low 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on all counsel of 

record by electronic service through the Clerk of the Court’s CM/ECF filing system.  

DATED:  October 29, 2019 By:   /s/ Daniel Low    
Daniel Low 
 

 

Case 5:15-cv-01824-BLF   Document 440   Filed 11/08/19   Page 3 of 3


