## 

1	Thomas M. McInerney, CA Bar No. 162055	Daniel L. Low, CA Bar No. 218387
2	tmm@ogletree.com Brian D. Berry, CA Bar No. 229893	dlow@kotchen.com Daniel Kotchen (pro hac vice)
3	brian.berry@ogletree.com OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK &	dkotchen@kotchen.com
3	STEWART, P.C.	Michael von Klemperer ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) mvk@kotchen.com
4	Steuart Tower, Suite 1300	Lindsey Grunert (pro hac vice)
5	One Market Plaza San Francisco, CA 94105	lgrunert@kotchen.com Amy Roller ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )
6	Telephone: 415.442.4810 Facsimile: 415.442.4870	aroller@kotchen.com KOTCHEN & LOW LLP
	17.442.4670	1745 Kalorama Road NW, Suite 101
7	A. Craig Cleland, pro hac vice	Washington, D.C. 20009
8	craig.cleland@ogletree.com OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.	Telephone: 202.471.1995 Facsimile: 202.280.1128
9	191 Peachtree St., NE., Suite 4800	Attorneys for Plaintiff
10	Atlanta, GA 30303 Telephone: 404.881.1300	CHERYL FILLEKES & OPT-IN PLAINTIFFS
	Facsimile: 404.870.1732	
11	Elizabeth A. Falcone, CA Bar No. 219084	
12	elizabeth.falcone@ogletree.com	
13	OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.	
	The KOIN Center	
14	222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1500 Portland, OR 97201	
15	Telephone: 503.552.2166	
16	Facsimile: 503.224.4518	
17	Attorneys for Defendant GOOGLE LLC	
	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	
18	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
19	NORTHERN DISTR	ICI OF CALIFORNIA
20	ROBERT HEATH, on behalf of himself	Case No. 5:15-cv-01824-BLF
21	and	
22	CHERYL FILLEKES, on behalf of herself and	POST-DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTING
23	others similarly situated,	
23	Plaintiffs,	Hon. Beth Labson Freeman
24	Traintins,	Complaint Filed: April 22, 2015
25	v.	
26	GOOGLE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,	
27	Defendant.	
28	2 oronaur.	

## POST-DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTING

Pursuant to the Court's August 15, 2019 Order (ECF No. 433) and the Northern District of California's Procedural Guidance for Class Actions, Plaintiff Cheryl Fillekes and the Opt-In Plaintiffs ("Plaintiffs") and Defendant Google LLC hereby submit the following post-distribution accounting concerning the above-captioned matter.

Total Settlement Fund	\$11,000,000
Total Number of Class Members	234 (including Plaintiff Fillekes)
Total Number of Class Members to	234 (100%)
Whom Notice Was Sent and Not	234 (10070)
Returned as Undeliverable	
Number and Percentage of Claim Forms	227 (including Plaintiff Fillekes) (97%)
Submitted	227 (metading Frameni Frances) (7770)
Number and Percentage of Opt-Outs	7 (3%)
Number and Percentage of Objections	0 (0%)
Largest and Smallest Amounts Paid to	Smallest: \$11,819.39 (gross amount, includes
Class Members	withheld taxes)
	Largest: \$241,925.32 (gross amount, includes
	withheld taxes)
Method(s) of Notice	Email and hard copy delivery via USPS
Method(s) of Payment to Class Members	Check
Number and Value of Checks not Cashed	Number: 48
	Value: \$1,673,290.69
Amounts Distributed to Each Cy Pres	N/A
Recipient	
Administrative Costs	\$21,390
Attorneys' Fees and Costs	Attorneys' Fees: \$2,750,000
	Costs: \$174,349
Attorneys' Fees in Terms of Percentage	25%
of the Settlement Fund	
Multiplier (if any)	1.13

DATED: October 29, 2019 OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.

By: /s/ Brian D. Berry
Brian D. Berry
A. Craig Cleland
Thomas M. McInerney

Elizabeth A. Falcone

Attorneys for Defendant GOOGLE LLC

Case No. 5:15-cv-01824-BLF

## Case 5:15-cv-01824-BLF Document 440 Filed 11/08/19 Page 3 of 3

1	DATED: October 29, 2019 KOTCHEN & LOW LLP	
2	Prv. /s/ Daniel Low	
3	By: /s/ Daniel Low Daniel Low	
4	Daniel Kotchen Michael von Klemperer	
5	Lindsey Grunert Amy Roller	
6	Attorneys for Plaintiff CHERYL FILLEKES and OPT-IN PLAINTIFFS	
7	CHERTE FILLERES and OF 1-IN FLAINTIFFS	
8		
9	SIGNATURE ATTESTATION	
10	Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I attest that concurrence in the filing of this document	
11	has been obtained from the other signatories.	
12		
13	DATED: October 29, 2019  By: /s/ Daniel Low  Daniel Low	
14		
15		
16	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
17	I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on all counsel of	
18 19	record by electronic service through the Clerk of the Court's CM/ECF filing system.	
20	DATED: October 29, 2019 By: /s/ Daniel Low	
21	Daniel Low	
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	2 Case No. 5:15-cv-01824-BLF	

POST-DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTING